
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda,  
Tuesday, December 13, 2016, 7 PM  

1. Call to Order and Welcome to Sheri Lunn
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary
4. Consent Calendar

a. Adoption of the November 2016 Minutes+
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November $36,670.58+
c. Quarterly Activity Report
d. Other Activity Report*
e. Financial Report

5. Keith Ryskoski, WCL Director

Old Business 
6. Strategic Plan Update I+ 
7. Building Reconfiguration Update D+ 
8. 2017 Budget A+ 
9. 2017 Capital Budget A+ 
10. City Council Workshop and Communication Plan A+ 
11. Reallocate Alice O’Brien Funds A+ 
12. 2016 Capital Fund Release Request A+ 
13. 2016 Capital Rollover Request A+ 

New Business 
14. Circulation Policy Revision A+ 
15. 2017 WCL/SPL Contract A+ 
16. Possible Change to February 2017 Meeting Date A+ 

Reports 
17. Director – Includes New Staffing Plan and Outreach Plan+
18. Foundation Report
19. Board Committee Reports

a. Executive f. Succession Planning Task Force
b. Facilities g. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force
c. Finance h. Nominations Task Force
d. Governance and Policy
e. Human Resources

20. Public Commentary and Communications
21. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Tuesday, December12, 2016. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, SPLF Minutes 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim, Otte, Richie, Stark 

ABSENT:  None 

STAFF: Bertalmio, Goeltl 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, President 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Keliher requested the addition of item “9A. Event Operations” to the agenda. 
Agenda adopted as amended. MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Stark requested the removal of the January 1 – September 30, 2016 Financial Report (agenda item 4e) 
from the Consent Calendar and the October Board Packet as the report contains errors.  The Board 
requested that the October Board packet on the library’s website be corrected to exclude the Financial 
Report.  

Consent calendar adopted as amended. MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: Strategic Plan Update 
• Building Reconfiguration Update: Construction is well underway.  Two in-use drainage pipes

were discovered during the project but modifications were quickly made to accommodate this.  
Bertalmio is meeting with the designers to finalize furnishing choices. 

• 2.3.7 Leadership Summit: Board discussed changing the summit to a gathering of the Board,
Foundation and Friends only.  The Board is already working on strengthening its relationship 
with the city council.  The summit could then be a more focused discussion. Keliher will call 
meeting with Menikheim and Richie to plan for summit. 

• 2.3.5 Communications: Recently, a Club Book event was cancelled at the last minute by the
author. The Board asked if notifications could be emailed to patrons regarding cancellations or 
other major issues. Bertalmio noted that while we cannot use the library’s patron database to 
send emails due to privacy restrictions, the library could send out an email to the subscribers of 
the library’s electronic newsletter.  

• 3.3 Partnerships:  Menikheim noted that the library also needs to pursue revenue-generating
partnerships. 

• 3.1 Demographic Analysis: Menikheim requested that Bertalmio follow-up with Ryskoski
regarding Civic Technologies and generating reports for Stillwater. 

• 3.1 Community Organization Reports: Bertalmio will speak to Sunrise Rotary in December.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2016 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Building Reconfiguration 
In addition to the drainage pipe issue and other updates discussed under agenda item 5, Bertalmio 
reported that Gardner Builder did need to change the project manager assigned due to illness. Gardner 
is projecting 3 weeks until the construction portion of the project is completed.  The teen chairs in the 
library are scheduled to be picked up this week to be reupholstered.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2017 Budget  
Board discussed the $56,729 reduction needed to the proposed 2017 budget.   
 
While the Finance Committee and Director have met to discuss possible scenarios, final numbers on 
health insurance costs are still being determined.  The Finance Committee expressed concern about 
discussing specific options for budget cuts at this meeting and recommended waiting until December 
when actual numbers are available. The Board decided to discuss general areas of preference for 
reduction to provide Bertalmio and Finance Committee with guidance. 
 
The Board expressed a preference for retaining Sunday Hours even if it meant closing on some less busy 
hours during the week.  The Board expressed that scenarios including cuts in materials and in 
personnel/service hours should be considered.  When the scenarios are presented, the board would like 
the seen and unseen implications of the cuts explained.  The Board also discussed using a modest 
portion of the Library’s fund balance to assist with the budget reductions.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2017 Capital Budget 
The Board needs to reduce the Library’s capital budget by $15,000 from what was originally requested. 
The Board asked that the Facilities Committee review the budget and then communicate proposed 
changes with the Finance Committee.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Council Workshop Session – November 15 
The Board discussed the upcoming workshop session with the City Council on November 15.  The 
agenda of the meeting will include a building reconfiguration update, library event operations, the 2017 
budget, and the WCL relationship.  Bell, Bertalmio, Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim, Otte, Stark, and Richie 
are planning to attend the meeting. Carlsen may attend meeting. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9A: Neighbor Proposal for Event Space 
Keliher reviewed the progress to date on the list of suggestions to ease the effects of events at the 
library that was presented by neighbors at September 2016 board meeting and included in the 
September 2016 minutes. 
 
Board would like an update from the City Council and Clerk regarding their research on the standing of 
events at the library before additional recommendations are addressed.  
 
 
 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2016 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Vacancy Recommendation 
The Interviewing Committee recommended Sheri Lunn to the Library Board of Trustees.  
 
Motion made to support recommendation of interviewing committee to nominate Sheri Lunn for the 
Library Board of Trustees vacancy. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: 2016 Capital Budget Release 
In August 2016, an accessible automatic door operator failed on the Fourth Street Door.  The new 
operator cost $4,930.  The bill was initially paid from the library’s operating budget under building repair 
expenses. This cost was a significant capital expense to the Library and would be better paid from 
Capital funds.  
 
Motion made to request the release of $5,000 in 2016 capital funds to pay for the new accessible door 
operator. MSP.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Board asked about the timing of the class/comp plan.  Bertalmio reported that the City was to hear back 
from Flaherty Hood about two weeks ago but has not received the plan yet.  
 
Board also asked about the outreach efforts that will occur due to co-location.  Board asked staff to 
consider a tangible outreach project with clear results.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Foundation Report 
Richie provided an update on the Stillwater Public Library Foundation and referenced the Foundation’s 
minutes provided in the Board Packet.  Richie noted that the Foundation’s annual direct mail campaign 
was underway, Style Speaks Volume III is scheduled for November 14th and 15th, 2017 budget 
discussions are occurring, and the Foundation is recruiting new board members. 
 
Richie also mentioned that it would be helpful to receive the minutes from the Friend’s meetings.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 14:  Board Committee Reports 

• Executive Committee:   
 Keliher requested that board committees keep him apprised of committee meetings, 

agendas, and notes from meeting.  This information helps preparations with agendas and 
board packets. 

 Hansen and Richie will serve on the nominating committee for officers of the Board.  An 
officer has a two-year term. Board requested that the nominating committee/election of 
officers be added to a board tickler for future years. 

• Facilities:  Bertalmio to schedule meeting with Carlsen and Menikheim to discuss 2017 Capital 
Budget. 

• Finance:  In the spring of 2016, the Board set aside money for the library to send a printed 
newsletter to be included with the city’s new newsletter mailing that was slated to be mailed 2-
3 times/year.  The Board allocated $1,500 of the Alice O’Brien funds to cover the printing costs.  



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 9, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

The library was part of the first mailing.  The city sent a second newsletter in the Fall, but a 
library newsletter was not included.  As a result, there are funds remaining from the Board’s 
allocation to printing.  The reallocation of these funds for 2017 newsletters will be on the 
December agenda. 

• Governance and Policy:  None.
• Human Resources:  None.
• Succession Planning Task Force:  Documents coming from staff in December.
• WCL Relationship Task Force:   Carlsen, Menikheim and Stark will meet with Ryskoski.

AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 

AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 9:02 pm. 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 1, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

11012016 11/1/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 456.74 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11012016 11/1/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 215.64 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11012016 11/1/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 23.03 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11012016 11/1/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 861.83 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11012016 11/1/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 706.12 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11012016 11/1/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 52 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11012016 11/1/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tribute) 45.88 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
11012016 11/1/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF MC/BF) 356.72 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
10042016 10/4/2016 Butler Melissa YA Programming Staff Reimbursement (Friends) 13.87 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
9254869 10/25/2016 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 328.15 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
10132016 10/13/2016 Howe Linnea Materials - YA Staff Reimbursement 61.02 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
95497 10/12/2016 Menards Janitorial Supplies 44.83 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
95562 10/14/2016 Menards Janitorial Supplies 47.52 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11012016 11/1/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 148.37 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11012016 11/1/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 303.61 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11012016 11/1/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 133.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11012016 11/1/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 129.95 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
W16090695 10/19/2016 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 378.67 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
IN000024730 10/11/2016 Nardini Fire Equipment Fire Inspection 149.15 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
235367 9/19/2016 Paper Roll Products Supplies 143.03 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
75426672 10/21/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (SPLF) 35 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1151875 10/25/2016 Security Response Services Inc Alarm Monitoring (11/25/16-2/24/17) 168.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
10272016 10/27/2016 Stillwater Public Library Foundation Reimbursement of Aug/Sept SPLF CC 18 232-0000-2000-1300 SPLF - Accounts Payable Pass Thru
422034 10/21/2016 ECM Publishers Board Meeting Notice 23.7 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 4,844.34

CREDIT CARD
1068218 9/4/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 16.73 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
3167456 9/5/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 32.81 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1068218 9/6/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 104.66 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
4601025 9/6/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 73.30 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
9009827 9/8/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 26.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
7161869 9/2/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Book Club Kits (SPLF) 221.16 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
666618 9/29/2016 Amazon.com Materials - Book Club Kits (SPLF) 128.30 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
73661940 10/1/2016 American Library Association Materials - Juv Ref 57.00 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
73662039 10/1/2016 American Library Association Supplies 83.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
400042092 9/18/2016 Constructive Playthings Minor Equipment 49.94 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1133553239 9/27/2016 Etsy Supplies 33.13 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
10054753 9/14/2016 Lakeshore Learning Materials Minor Equipment 37.48 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
9004037 9/23/2016 The University of Chicago Press Materials - Book Club Kit (SPLF) 109.32 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
15503540 9/11/2016 Dream Host Monthly Website Fee 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 993.77

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 0.00
GRAND TOTAL 5,838.11
Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable November 15, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

181691 10/11/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 24.05 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
181883 10/17/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 32.95 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
181915 10/17/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 32.31 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

11152016 11/15/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Books 1460.61 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11152016 11/15/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Books 323.52 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
11152016 11/15/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 48.02 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11152016 11/15/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction 22.27 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11152016 11/15/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Reference 55.14 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
11152016 11/15/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 923.23 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11152016 11/15/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 994.68 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11152016 11/15/2016 Brodart Co Materials - SCC 39.14 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
11152016 11/15/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 73.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11152016 11/15/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 434.36 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

31320 11/7/2016 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 59.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
306-02444792-3 10/31/2016 Culligan of Stillwater Water 54.95 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

16-179 10/31/2016 Garner Builders Building Reconfiguration 19197.22 230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
2455591-1182128785 10/5/2016 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant

11152016 11/15/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 712.7 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11152016 11/15/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 375.59 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11152016 11/15/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 46.75 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

683625 11/3/2016 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Repairs 510 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
10272016 10/27/2016 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursment - Mileage 37.4 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
10272016 10/27/2016 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursment - Seminar/Conf Fees 316.6 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
10067454 10/12/2016 Pioneer Press Materials - Periodicals 642.23 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
75426669 10/21/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Adult Audio Books 42.99 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
75434924 11/3/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books 23.17 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 26,565.86

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
51-7976594-1 10/25/2016 Xcel Energy Energy 339.41 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 10/25/2016 Xcel Energy Energy 3927.2 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,266.61
GRAND TOTAL 30,832.47

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



BOARD MEETING DATE: 
December 13, 2016 

  Agenda Item 5 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

Keith Ryskoski, Director of the Washington County Library 

OWNER: 
Board of Trustees 

PRESENTER: 
Director 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  

A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
No 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 

BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Please give Keith Ryskoski, Director of the Washington County Library, a warm welcome. And, let’s 
thank the board's WCL-SPL relationship task force for bringing Keith to us today after their initial 
meeting with him in November.  

WCL recently purchased Civic Technologies. The mission of Civic Technologies is to “connect libraries 
in essential, new, and innovative ways with their ever changing communities and customers.” As we 
develop and deliver outreach services to the community, the information provided by Civic 
Technologies could prove very important.  

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 

REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 

OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 

NEXT STEPS:  



BOARD MEETING DATE: 
December 13, 2016 

  Agenda Item 6 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Agenda Items Details   

AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 

Strategic Plan Update 

OWNER: 
Board of Trustees 

PRESENTER: 